
Redlands (13-13, 7-4 SCIAC) -vs- Caltech (3-21, 0-88 SCIAC)
3/28/2026 at Pasadena, CA (Caltech North Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Tanner Currier (3-0)
Loss: Varun Gabbita (0-1)
HBP: Erik Radder
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Martin Ramirez First: Chris Costlow Third Base: Benito Machado 
Start: 11:00 AM   Time: 2:36   Attendance: 45   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Redlands 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 8 12 2
Caltech 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 6 3

Redlands 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tanner Gerosa c 5 1 1 1 0 0 4
Ian Umscheid lf 5 1 2 1 0 0 0
    Nevan Namgoong lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mason Chetcuti dh 5 2 2 1 0 0 1
Nate Miller 3b 5 1 0 0 0 1 1
Anthony Thomas rf 5 1 2 1 0 2 0
Jesse Bullard 1b 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Tyler Barsness 2b 5 1 4 1 0 0 2
Karlsen Drake ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Sean McCance cf 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
    Eddy Stone ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Bubba Correa pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Erik Radder p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tanner Currier p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 8 12 6 4 5 8

2B: Anthony Thomas (2); Tyler Barsness (1); Eddy Stone (1)
HR: Ian Umscheid (1); Mason Chetcuti (1)
SH: Jesse Bullard (1); Karlsen Drake (1)
SB: Tyler Barsness (1)
CS: Tyler Barsness (1)
E: Nate Miller (2)
DP: 1

Caltech 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kailen Hargenrader 1b 2 2 1 1 1 1 0
Quinn Hartman lf 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Mark Hu 3b 4 0 0 1 0 0 0
Riley Foard 2b 4 0 2 1 0 1 0
Jack Bernhardt c 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
Brendan Flaherty ss 4 0 0 0 0 3 1
Sayuj Choudhari rf 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Aditya Jain dh 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Aidan Hamner ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Levi Alderete cf 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
Arjun Pradhan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Varun Gabbita p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 3 6 3 2 8 5

2B: Quinn Hartman (2); Riley Foard (1)
HR: Kailen Hargenrader (1)
HBP: Kailen Hargenrader (1)
PO: Kailen Hargenrader (1); Sayuj Choudhari (1)
E: Mark Hu (1); Brendan Flaherty (1); Arjun Pradhan (1)

Redlands IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Erik Radder 7.0 5 2 2 1 7 0 0 1 0 25 27 7 4 92
Tanner Currier (W, 3-0) 2.0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 7 8 1 4 23
Totals 6 3 3 2 8 0 0 1 0 32 35 8 8 115

Caltech IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Arjun Pradhan 7.0 7 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 26 30 10 8 99
Varun Gabbita (L, 0-1) 2.0 5 5 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 11 13 1 2 47
Totals 12 8 5 4 5 0 0 0 0 37 43 11 10 146



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Redlands - Top of 1st UR CIT
Tanner Gerosa flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Ian Umscheid flied out to rf (3-2 KBSBBF). 0 0
Mason Chetcuti singled through the left side (1-1 KB). 0 0
Nate Miller flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0

Caltech - Bottom of 1st UR CIT
Kailen Hargenrader homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 0 1
Quinn Hartman doubled down the lf line (1-1 BS). 0 1
Mark Hu lined into double play ss to 2b (0-1 K); Quinn Hartman out on the play. 0 1
Riley Foard struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 0 1

Redlands - Top of 2nd UR CIT
Anthony Thomas doubled to left center (1-0 B). 0 1
Jesse Bullard out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Anthony Thomas advanced to third. 0 1
Tyler Barsness doubled to center field, RBI (1-0 B); Anthony Thomas scored. 1 1
Karlsen Drake popped up to ss (0-1 K). 1 1
Sean McCance walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 1 1
Tanner Gerosa reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-0 B); Sean McCance out at second ss to 2b. 1 1

Caltech - Bottom of 2nd UR CIT
Jack Bernhardt flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 1 1
Brendan Flaherty struck out looking (3-2 KKBBBFK). 1 1
Sayuj Choudhari singled to first base (0-1 K). 1 1
Aditya Jain fouled out to 1b (0-0). 1 1

Redlands - Top of 3rd UR CIT
Ian Umscheid homered to right center, RBI (2-2 BBFS). 2 1
Mason Chetcuti grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 1
Nate Miller grounded out to p (2-2 BKBF). 2 1
Anthony Thomas fouled out to c (2-1 FBB). 2 1

Caltech - Bottom of 3rd UR CIT
Levi Alderete struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 2 1
Kailen Hargenrader struck out swinging (2-2 BFKBS). 2 1
Quinn Hartman grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 1

Redlands - Top of 4th UR CIT
Jesse Bullard grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKS). 2 1
Tyler Barsness singled to center field (3-2 BBBKFF). 2 1
Karlsen Drake popped up to 2b (1-1 KB). 2 1
Tyler Barsness stole second. 2 1
Sean McCance walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 2 1
Tanner Gerosa flied out to rf (1-0 B). 2 1

Caltech - Bottom of 4th UR CIT
Mark Hu grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 1
Riley Foard singled up the middle (2-1 BBK). 2 1
Jack Bernhardt grounded out to 3b (0-0); Riley Foard advanced to second. 2 1
Brendan Flaherty struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 2 1



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Redlands - Top of 5th UR CIT
Ian Umscheid grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 KBB). 2 1
Mason Chetcuti homered to center field, RBI (0-0). 3 1
Nate Miller lined out to 3b (0-0). 3 1
Anthony Thomas struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 3 1

Caltech - Bottom of 5th UR CIT
Sayuj Choudhari reached first on a fielding error by 3b, advanced to second on the error (0-0). 3 1
Sayuj Choudhari out at second p to 2b to 3b to 2b, picked off. 3 1
Aditya Jain popped up to 2b (3-1 BKBB). 3 1
Levi Alderete flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 3 1

Redlands - Top of 6th UR CIT
Jesse Bullard flied out to rf (1-2 FKBFF). 3 1
Tyler Barsness singled to shortstop (1-0 B). 3 1
Karlsen Drake struck out looking (0-2 FKK); Tyler Barsness out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 3 1

Caltech - Bottom of 6th UR CIT
Kailen Hargenrader hit by pitch (1-0 H). 3 1
Kailen Hargenrader out at first p to 1b, picked off. 3 1
Quinn Hartman reached first on a fielding error by 3b, advanced to second on the error (0-1 K). 3 1
Mark Hu popped up to 3b (1-2 SSB). 3 1
Riley Foard doubled through the right side, RBI (2-2 KBKBF); Quinn Hartman scored. 3 2
Jack Bernhardt popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 3 2

Redlands - Top of 7th UR CIT
Sean McCance walked (3-1 SBBBB). 3 2
Tanner Gerosa flied out to rf (2-1 BKB). 3 2
Sean McCance advanced to second on a throwing error by p. 3 2
Ian Umscheid grounded out to p (0-2 KK); Sean McCance advanced to third. 3 2
Mason Chetcuti grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 2

Caltech - Bottom of 7th UR CIT
Brendan Flaherty struck out swinging (2-2 BSBSS). 3 2
Sayuj Choudhari walked (3-1 BBKBB). 3 2
Aditya Jain grounded out to 2b (3-2 BKBBK); Sayuj Choudhari advanced to second. 3 2
Levi Alderete struck out looking (3-2 FBBBFK). 3 2

Redlands - Top of 8th UR CIT
Varun Gabbita to p for Arjun Pradhan. 3 2
Nate Miller struck out swinging (1-2 BFKFS). 3 2
Anthony Thomas struck out swinging (3-2 BSBBFFS). 3 2
Jesse Bullard struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 3 2

Caltech - Bottom of 8th UR CIT
Tanner Currier to p for Erik Radder. 3 2
Kailen Hargenrader walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 2
Quinn Hartman doubled to right field (0-1 K); Kailen Hargenrader advanced to third. 3 2
Mark Hu grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-0); Quinn Hartman advanced to third; Kailen Hargenrader scored. 3 3
Riley Foard grounded out to 2b (1-1 BS). 3 3
Jack Bernhardt flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 3 3



Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Redlands - Top of 9th UR CIT
Tyler Barsness singled to shortstop (3-1 BKBB). 3 3
Karlsen Drake out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Tyler Barsness advanced to second. 3 3
Eddy Stone pinch hit for Sean McCance. 3 3
Eddy Stone doubled to center field, RBI (0-0); Tyler Barsness scored. 4 3
Bubba Correa pinch ran for Eddy Stone. 4 3
Tanner Gerosa singled to left field, RBI (2-0 BB); Bubba Correa scored. 5 3
Ian Umscheid singled through the right side (0-1 K); Tanner Gerosa advanced to second. 5 3
Mason Chetcuti reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-1 KB); Ian Umscheid advanced to second;
Tanner Gerosa advanced to third, scored on a throwing error by ss, unearned. 6 3
Nate Miller reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to third on a throwing error by 3b (0-1 K); Mason
Chetcuti advanced to second, scored on the error, unearned; Ian Umscheid out at third 3b unassisted. 7 3
Anthony Thomas doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-1 SB); Nate Miller scored, unearned. 8 3
Jesse Bullard walked (3-2 KBFBBFB). 8 3
Tyler Barsness popped up to 2b (0-1 F). 8 3

Caltech - Bottom of 9th UR CIT
Bubba Correa to cf. 8 3
Nevan Namgoong to lf for Ian Umscheid. 8 3
Brendan Flaherty grounded out to p (0-2 KK). 8 3
Sayuj Choudhari grounded out to 3b (0-2 SK). 8 3
Aidan Hamner pinch hit for Aditya Jain. 8 3
Aidan Hamner struck out swinging (1-2 BSFS). 8 3


